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MEDITERRANEAN ACTION PLAN (MAP)

REGIONAL MARINE POLLUTION EMERGENCY RESPONSE CENTRE FOR THE MEDITERRANEAN SEA (REMPEC)

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

RELATED TO CALL FOR CONSULTANCY SERVICES TO PREPARE A STUDY ON TRENDS AND OUTLOOK OF MARINE POLLUTION FROM SHIPS AND ACTIVITIES AND OF MARITIME TRAFFIC AND OFFSHORE ACTIVITIES IN THE MEDITERRANEAN- 2020
Question 1: 
Are consulting companies eligible?
Answer 1: 
Both individual consultant and consulting companies are eligible.
********

Question 2: 
Regarding offshore activities to be analyzed in the Study, what sectors do you expect 

the consultant will consider? Oil & Gas only? With focus on oil? Should also marine 

renewable energy be considered? Do you expect any other offshore activities to be 

considered?
Answer 2:
Oil & Gas

******** 
Question 3:
Regarding the use of online data from Lloyd's List Intelligence and Clarkshon Offshore database, do you confirm the access to these databases will be granted for free to the consultant by REMPEC?  
Answer 3:
The consultant will be provided access to the said database, with the conditions that such access can exclusively be used for the purpose of the preparation of the study. The consultant will not be expected to purchase access to these databases.
******** 

Question 4:
In the list of criteria for the analysis of the applications the "use of tools" is mentioned among the aspects that will be considered to assess the consultant's comprehension of the scope of the study. Can you clarify what you mean with "tools"? Do you refer to the use of the decision support tools available through the REMPEC Knowledge Centre? Or do you refer to tools in general, that will be used to prepare the Study (e.g. maps; infographics).
Answer 4:
We refer to any tool to be used for the preparation of the study, including decision support tools available through the REMPEC Knowledge Centre and tools in general, that will be used to prepare the Study (e.g. maps; infographics)
******** 

Question 5:
Please consider the following questions related to the financial proposal.


- Is the amount of Euros 17,500 indicated in the proposal (Art. 16) to be considered as the maximum available? Is the consultant invited to formulate his/her best offer considering the indicated amount as a maximum?
Answer 5:
The Consultant is invited to formulate his/her best offer considering the indicated amount as a maximum.

******** 

Question 6:
- Is this (maximum) amount excluding VAT?  
Answer 6:
REMPEC does not pay VAT to cross boarder companies, as we are VAT exempt due to our UN status. What REMPEC have done in the past when paying suppliers in other EU member States is that an Excise Duty Exemption Certificate is filled and submitted to the Maltese Ministry of Foreign Affairs. This certificate exempts REMPEC from paying VAT on services provided in EC member states as per Directive 77/388/EEC - Article 15 (10) and Directive 92/12/EEC - Article 23 (1).  Once endorsed by the Maltese Ministry of Foreign Affairs, the original copy is provided to the supplier (you) for their VAT department. What REMPEC requires from the supplier of the goods or services is a pro-forma invoice (without the VAT) to enable the Centre to fill the above mentioned form.
******** 

Question 7:
Is the number of working days (38) indicated in the proposal (Art. 16) to be considered as a fix number? Or is the consultant invited to provide his/her own estimation of effort (indicating less or more working days)?
Answer 7:
The consultant is invited to provide his/her own estimation of effort, within the limit of the budget.
******** 

Question 8:
Is the consultant free to formulate his/her offer based on its best consultancy fee?

Answer 8:
The consultant is free to formulate his/her offer based on its best consultancy fee, 

within the limit of the budget. 
******** 
Question 9:
Is a group of public sector employees (i.e. a group of marine expert scientists affiliated 

under an EU public sector research center) eligible?

Answer 9: 
Public sector employees are eligible. The contract can be issued as follows:

a) between the public sector entity and REMPEC and the services are provided free of charge; 
or

b) between the public sector employee and REMPEC. In this case, the public sector employee shall take a leave of absence and is recruited by REMPEC as an individual with fees.
******** 

Question 10:
Concerning the thematic "accidental post-spill major socio-economic impacts on 

biological resources access and exploitation (fisheries, aquaculture, etc.), seawater 

use and exploitation (coastal desalinization factories, salt farms, etc) and coastal 

services (ports, beaches, etc.)" , 


Please specify, if this review will be based on a broad assessment on major 


socioeconomic impacts or a detailed socioeconomic analysis is 
also required?. 
Answer 10:
This review will be based on a broad assessment on major socioeconomic impacts 

and therefore a detailed socioeconomic analysis is not required.
********
Question 11:
Can you kindly convert the attached files to Words documents and resend to me so 

that I can revert to you?
Answer 11:
Documents provided under this call are publicly available on our website, in pdf format 

only. To avoid preferential treatments, the documents are made available to all 


potential applicants in the same format.
******** 

Question 12:
If you sound me on the duration of consultancy services (time of association) and how 

many people do you need for this service? 
Answer 12:
As indicated in paragraph 16 of the Terms of Reference the work to be accomplished 

is estimated to thirty-eight (38) working days.
******** 

Question 13:  
Will the reports be made based on secondary data, or primary data be created? It will 

be expensive and time consuming affair to prepare primary data.   

  
Answer 13:
 The selected consultant will review and analyse reference documents provided by 

REMPEC and members of the Steering Committee, and other information collected 

through a literature review (secondary data), as well as data from the online Lloyd's 

List Intelligence and the online Clarkson Offshore database (primary data)
********

Question 14:
Reports made based on secondary data are to be certified as authentic and for 


inclusion in the report being client supplied inputs.

Answer 14: 
Correct, Reliable source of information shall be used and referred in a bibliography 

********
Question 15: 
In view of Covid 19, the prescribed timelines to complete report may be reviewed, 

since we are leading a restricted life.
Answer 15:
The offer shall describe the alternative timeframe.

******** 

Question 16:
How current your baseline data are?
Answer 16:
The online Lloyd's List Intelligence and the online Clarkson Offshore database provide 

historical and 2019 data. Other information required for the study should be collected 

by the consultant through a literature review.
********  

Question 17:
Data on the people living off the coastal resources are essential – I didn’t access your 

links mentioned in the document.
Answer 17:
Data on coastal population is available here: 



https://www.medqsr.org/population-and-development
********* 

Question 18:
I can send the financial quote, if you find contents of my communications are 


acceptable?
Answer 18:
The Procurement team can not comment on the acceptability of offers, which will be 

evaluated by the Selection Committee after the deadline for submission. 


The interested consultants are suggested to submit their offers as detailed as possible 

for its consideration by the selection committee.
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